

*Oral Argument Has Not Been Scheduled*

---

No. 12-1221

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of  
the Postal Regulatory Commission

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

---

*Of counsel:*

R. ANDREW GERMAN

Managing Counsel

MICHAEL J. ELSTON

Chief Counsel

United States Postal Service

475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW

Washington, D.C. 20260

MARY ANNE GIBBONS

Executive Vice President & General Counsel

DAVID C. BELT\*

Office of the General Counsel

United States Postal Service

475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW

Washington, D.C. 20260

(202) 268-2945

*Attorneys for the United States Postal Service*

**FINAL BRIEF:**

**NOVEMBER 13, 2012**

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Glossary.....	v
Summary .....	1
I. THE POSTAL SERVICE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE RESULT OF THE PRC’S RULEMAKING BECAUSE IT RESTRICTS THE POSTAL SERVICE’S PRICING FLEXIBILITY GOING FORWARD.....	3
II. THE PRC’S APPLICATION OF 39 U.S.C. § 3622(e) TO LIMIT THE PRICE DIFFERENCE OF SEPARATE PRODUCTS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	5
A. The PRC’s Interpretation of Section 3622(e) is Inconsistent with the Language and Structure of the PAEA and With the PRC’s Previous Orders. ....	5
B. The PRC’s Overly Broad Interpretation Frustrates Congress’s Purpose in Enacting the PAEA.....	14
C. The PRC’s Suggestion that the Postal Service Can Reduce the Unwarranted Effects of Its Flawed Analysis By Creating a New “Metered Mail” Product is Inconsistent With the Statute And Does not Solve The Problem That Its Flawed Analysis Creates.....	15
III. EVEN IF THE PRC COULD USE THIS RULEMAKING TO REVISIT ITS EARLIER FINDING THAT SINGLE PIECE AND PRESORT FIRST-CLASS MAIL HAVE DISTINCT COST OR MARKET CHARACTERISTICS, THAT FINDING WAS CORRECT AND CONFIRMS THAT THE TWO PRODUCTS ARE NOT IN A WORKSHARING RELATIONSHIP.....	18
A. Single Piece and Presort Have Distinct Market Characteristics.....	19
B. Single Piece and Presort Have Distinct Cost Characteristics. ....	21

IV. THE PRC CONTINUES TO DEFINE “WORKSHARE DISCOUNTS”  
BEYOND THE FOUR TASKS SET FORTH IN THE STATUTE.. .....23

A. The Postal Service is Aggrieved by the PRC’s Arrogation of the  
Postal Service’s Authority to Set Prices, Including Non-  
Worksharing “Discounts” or Price Differentials.....23

B. The PRC’s Expansion of Worksharing to Include Non-  
Worksharing Characteristics of the Mail is Contrary to the  
Statute and Should Be Set Aside.....25

Conclusion .....29

Certificate of Compliance .....30

Certificate of Service .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4, 5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 85 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	9
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. ICC</i> , 862 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	9
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Telecomms. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	4

### STATUTES

39 U.S.C. § 101(d) .....	12
*39 U.S.C. § 102(6) .....	6
39 U.S.C. § 102(8) .....	7
39 U.S.C. § 3622.....	7, 9
*39 U.S.C. § 3622(b) .....	7, 14, 17
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c) .....	12, 14

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

39 U.S.C. § 3622(d) .....	7, 16
*39 U.S.C. § 3622(e) .....	1, 2, 4-6, 8-10, 12, 14-18, 24-26, 28
39 U.S.C. § 3633(a) .....	12
39 U.S.C. § 3642 .....	6, 11, 13, 17, 18
39 U.S.C. § 3642(a) .....	11
39 U.S.C. § 3652 .....	9
39 U.S.C. § 3652(b) .....	9
39 U.S.C. § 3663 .....	25

#### DECISIONS OF THE PRC

FY2010 Annual Compliance Determination, Docket No. ACR2010 (P.R.C. Mar. 29, 2011) .....	12
Op. & Rec. Decision, Docket No. R2000-1 (P.R.C. Nov. 13, 2000) .....	22
Op. & Rec. Decision, Docket No. R2006-1 (P.R.C. Feb. 26, 2007) .....	21
Order No. 43, Docket No. RM2007-1 (P.R.C. Oct. 29, 2007) .....	13
